

No. _____

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

IN RE COX ENTERPRISES, INC. SET-TOP CABLE TELEVISION BOX
ANTITRUST LITIGATION

ON PETITION FOR PERMISSION TO APPEAL FROM
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WESTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
Case No. 5:09-ML-02048-C
Hon. Robin J. Cauthron, United States District Judge

**PETITION OF PLAINTIFFS FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL PURSUANT
TO FED. R. CIV. P. 23(f)**

A. Daniel Woska
Rachel Lawrence Mor
Michael J. Blaschke
S. Randall Sullivan
**A. DANIEL WOSKA
& ASSOCIATES, P.C.**
3037 N.W. 63rd Street, Suite 205
Oklahoma City, OK 73116
405-562-7771 (Telephone)
405-285-9350 (Facsimile)

Joe R. Whatley, Jr.
WHATLEY DRAKE & KALLAS, LLC
380 Madison Avenue
New York, New York 10017
(212) 447-7070 (Telephone)
(212) 447-7077 (Facsimile)

Additional Counsel on Signature Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 2

III. QUESTIONS PRESENTED 2

IV. RELIEF SOUGHT 3

v. RELEVANT FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 3

A. STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 3

B. DISTRICT COURT RULING AND MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION 9

VI. ARGUMENT 10

A. THE PETITION SHOULD BE GRANTED BECAUSE THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISIONS DENYING CLASS CERTIFICATION AND DENYING PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION TO RECONSIDER ARE MANIFESTLY ERRONEOUS..... 11

1. The District Court Erred in Finding that Common Issues Do Not Predominate and that Trial Would be Unmanageable Because Proof of Market Power and Antitrust Injury Would Require Analysis of More than One Data Set. 11

2. The District Court Abused Its Discretion in Denying Plaintiffs’ Motion to Reconsider Where the Court Had Granted Plaintiffs’ Motion to Compel the Data Necessary to Conduct the Analysis of Cox’s Market Power and Antitrust Impact on a Regional Basis but Where Cox Had Not Produced the Data at the Time of the Class Certification Hearing..... 15

3. The District Court Erred in Finding that Common Issues Do Not Predominate with respect to Relevant Geographic Market and Antitrust Injury. 17

B. THE PETITION SHOULD BE GRANTED BECAUSE DENIAL OF CLASS CERTIFICATION SOUNDS THE DEATH KNELL OF THIS LITIGATION, WHERE THE REPRESENTATIVE PLAINTIFFS’

CLAIMS ARE SIMPLY TOO SMALL TO JUSTIFY THE EXPENSE
OF CONTINUED INDIVIDUAL LITIGATION..... 19

C. THE DISTRICT COURT’S CLASS CERTIFICATION DECISION
PRESENTS ISSUES THAT ARE IMPORTANT TO THIS CASE BUT
WHICH ARE ALSO SIGNIFICANT WITH REGARD TO CLASS
ACTIONS GENERALLY AND ANTITRUST CLASS ACTIONS
SPECIFICALLY. 20

VII. CONCLUSION 20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor,
241 U.S. 591 (1997)..... 19

In re Live Concert Antitrust Litig.,
247 F.R.D. 98 (C.D. Cal. 2007)..... 7

Mace v. Van Ru Credit Corp.,
109 F.3d 338 (7th Cir. 1997) 19

Messner v. Northshore Univ. HealthSystem,
669 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2012) passim

Vallario v. Vandehey,
554 F.3d 1259 (10th Cir. 2009) 11, 20

Wal-Mart v. Dukes,
131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)14

Statutes

28 U.S.C. §1332 (2005)..... 2

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f)..... passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) 11
